

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

DISTRICT HOSPITAL PARTNERS, L.P. D/B/A THE
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL,
A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AND UHS OF D.C.,
INC., GENERAL PARTNER

And

Cases 5-CA-216482
5-CA-230128
5-CA-238809

1199 SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,
MD/DC REGION A/W SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Barbara Duvall, Esq.
Andrew Andela, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 S. Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 962-2915 (office)
(410) 962-2198 (facsimile)
Barbara.Duvall@nlrb.gov
Andrew.Andela@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.	3
	A. Answer to Respondent’s Exceptions 1-4 and 7-9.	3
	1. Respondent’s adherence to its No Strike and No Arbitration Proposals is Unlawful (Answer to Exceptions 1 and 2)	4
	The Facts of Respondent’s No Arbitration Proposal.	4
	The Facts of Respondent’s No Strike Proposal	6
	The Law	7
	2. The Union’s September 5, 2018 Management Rights Proposal was Lawful (Answer to Exception 3)	9
	The Facts of the Parties’ Management Rights Proposals	9
	Argument re. the Union’s management rights’ proposal	11
	3. Respondent’s adherence to its Management Rights and Wage Proposals in combination, is unlawful (Answer to Exceptions 3 and 4)	12
	The Facts of Respondent’s Wage Proposal	12
	The Law	15
	4. Respondent’s adherence to its No Union Security Proposal is unlawful (Answer to Exception 7)	19
	The Facts of Respondent’s No Union Security Proposal	19
	The Law	20
	5. Respondent’s adherence to its Discipline Proposal and its Regressive Bargaining is Unlawful (Answer to Exceptions 8 and 9)	22
	The Facts of Respondent’s Discipline Proposal and Regressive Bargaining	22
	The Law	25
	B. Union Tested Respondent’s Willingness to Bargain	

(Answer to Exceptions 5 and 6)	26
The Facts	26
The Law	28
C. Respondent’s Bargaining Briefs (Answer to Exception 10)	32
The Facts	32
The Law	34
D. <i>Master Slack</i> and <i>Lee Lumber</i> (Answer to Exceptions 11 and 12)	36
1. <i>Lee Lumber</i>	37
2. <i>Master Slack</i>	39
a. Factor 1: No time passed between the ULPs and Withdraw of Recognition	39
b. Factors 2 and 3: The ULPs had lasting, detrimental effects, causing employee disaffection from the Union	41
c. Factor 4: The ULPs had a demonstrable negative effect on employees’ morale and support for the Union.	42
E. Withdrawal of Recognition was Unlawful (Answer to Exceptions 13 and 18)	44
The Facts	45
The Law	45
F. ALJ’s Credibility Determinations were Proper (Answer to Exception 14)	45
G. <i>Johnnie’s Poultry</i> is a Moot Issue (Answer to Exception 15)	47
H. ALJ Recommended Remedy is Proper (Answer to Exceptions 16 and 17)	48
I. Exception 19 is unsupported and should be summarily dismissed.	50
IV. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Atlas Metal Parts v. NLRB, 660 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981) **21**

Drake Bakeries v. American Bakery Confectionery Workers, Intl.,
370 U.S. 253 (1962) **7**

Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB, 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994) **48**

Graphic Communications International Union Local 458-3M v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000) **25**

Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB, 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) **48**

NLRB v. Reed & Prince Mfg. Co., 205 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1953) **28**

NLRB v. Cummer-Graham Co., 279 F.2d 757 (5th Cir 1960). **7**

Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills of Ala., 353 U.S. 448 (1957) **7**

Vincent Industrial Plastics v. NLRB, 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) **48**

National Labor Relations Board Cases

A-1 King Size Sandwiches, 265 NLRB 850 (1982) **8**

Atlas Guard Service, 237 NLRB 1067 (1978) **29**

Atlanta Hilton & Tower, 271 NLRB 1600 (1984) **28**

AT Systems West, 341 NLRB 57 (2004) **40, 43**

Audio Visual Services Group, Inc., 367 NLRB 103 (2019) (PSAV) **29, 30, 31**

Bunting Bearings Corp. 349 NLRB 1070 (2007) **40**

Caterair International, 322 NLRB 64 (1996) **37, 48**

Challenge-Cook Bros., 288 NLRB 387 (1988) **21, 22**

Denton County Electric Cooperative, Inc., 366 NLRB No, 103 (June 12, 2018) **42**

Detroit Edison, 310 NLRB 564 (1993) **41**

<i>Fitzgerald Mills Corp.</i> , 133 NLRB 877 (1961)	34
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 192 (1964)	34, 35
<i>Gene’s Bus Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1009 (2011)	39, 40
<i>Kalthia Group Hotels, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 118 (June 25, 2018)	20, 21, 22
<i>Karp Metal Products</i> , 51 NLRB 621 (1943)	37
<i>Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 98 (May 31, 2018)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996) (<i>Lee Lumber I</i>)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 399 (2001) (<i>Lee Lumber II</i>)	38
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	36
<i>Lift Truck Sales and Services, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 47 (2016)	38, 39
<i>LTD Ceramics</i> , 341 NLRB 86 (2004)	36
<i>Management & Training Corporation</i> , 366 NLRB No. 134 (July 25, 2018)	25
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984)	37, 39, 41
<i>McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 321 NLRB 1386 (1996)	18
<i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011)	43
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	25, 28, 29
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001)	35, 41
<i>Mkt. Place, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 995 (1991)	45
<i>Narricort Industries, L.P.</i> , 353 NLRB 775 (2009)	45
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004)	45
<i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001)	42
<i>Prentice-Hall, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 646 (1988)	4
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001) (<i>PSO</i>)	4, 29,

<i>Regency House of Wallingford, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 563 (2011)	34
<i>Regency Service Carts</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	4, 8
<i>Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988)	4
<i>RTP Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001)	40
<i>San Isabel Electric Services</i> , 225 NLRB 1073 (1976)	8
<i>Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 64 (2016)	45
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	46
<i>Target Rock</i> , 324 NLRB 373 (1997)	8
<i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009)	45
<i>Wire Products Mfg. Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 625 (1998)	36
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000)	18
